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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for

examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.
This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.
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AND DETAILS. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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UNINGULATED OPENINGS (PER 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16 ELA WOB W/ 8" SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 730.00 S.F. 160.98 SIF. | 22.05 %
LEFT SIDE 991.94 SF. 80.00 S.F. 8.07 %
RIGHT SIDE 991.94 SF. 35.33S.F. 3.56 %
REAR 942.19SF.| 280.33S.F.| 29.75 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3656.07 S.F.| 556.64SF.| 1523 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 339.66 SM. 51.71SM.| 1523 %

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. $B-12,3.1.1(7))
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12
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REAR 942.19SF.| 280.33SF.| 2975 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3660.74 S.F.| 57455SF.| 1569 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 340.09SM.| 53.38SM.| 1569 %

UNINSULATED OPENINGS (Per o8C. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16 EL.C WOB W/ 8" SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F)] OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 719.75 S.F. 171.06 SF.| 2377 %
LEFT SIDE 991.94 SF. 79.67 S.F. 8.03 %
RIGHT SIDE 991.94 S.F. 49.33 S.F. 497 7%
REAR 942.19SF.| 280.33S.F.| 29.75 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 364582 S.F.| 580.39SF.| 1592 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 338.70 S.M. 53.92SM.| 1592 %
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for

NOTE Ji:  PROVIDE SOLID

FLOOR JOISTS ARE PARALLEL
TO FOUNDATION WALL (TYP.)

BLOCKING @ 24" 0.C. WHERE

NOTE:
REFER TO STANDARD PLAN FOR
COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION NOTES.

MNOTE:

SPACE ALL FLOOR JOISTS @ 12" 0.C. UNDER
ALL CERAMIC TILE AREAS.

NOTE:
ALL LVL'S SUPPORTING FLOOR LOADS ARE TO BE
SPECIFIED BY THE FLOOR TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

NOTE:

FLOOR FRAMING INFO REFER TO ENG SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRUSS—JOIST INFORMATION
AND DETAILS. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

UIDOOR AIR_INTAKE SEFARATION

ALL OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE VENTS T0 BE SEPARATED A

MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION

PER OBC. DIV. B- TABLE 6.2.3.12

o KITCHEN EXHAUST. ~ 3.0m

o DRIVEWAY, PARKING SPACE, ROAD.  1.5m

o SOLD FUEL APPLANCE EXHAUST — 3.0m
KIT-EX-NOTE—-2020.dwg

examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.
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UNINSULATED OPENINGS (Per 0BC. $8-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENINGS (per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENINGS (per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16 ELA W/ 9" SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

S42-16 ELA WOD W/ 9" SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

S42-16 ELA WOB W/ 9’ SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 76375S.F.| 16098 SF.| 21.08 %
LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 80.00 S.F. 772 %
RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 35.33SF. 3.4 7%
REAR 742.50 S.F. 201.61SF.| 2715 %
* QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3578.47S.F.| 477.92SF.| 1336 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 332.45 S.M. 4440SM.| 1336 %

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 763.75S.F.| 16098 S.F.| 21.08 % FRONT 763.75S.F.| 16098 SF.| 21.08 %
LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 80.00 S.F. 772 % LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 80.00 S.F. 772 %
RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 35.33S.F. 3.4 7% RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 35.33S.F. 3.4 7%
REAR 87750 S.F.| 22606 SF.| 2576 % REAR 975.94 SFF.| 280.33SF.| 2872 %
* QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 371347 SF.| 50237SF.| 1353 % TOTAL SQ. FT. 3811.91SF.| 556.64S.F.| 1460 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 344.99 SM. 46.67SM.| 1353 % TOTAL SQ. M. 354.14 SM. 51.71SM.| 1460 %

It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.
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project no.

16023
drawing no.
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UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16 ELB W/ 9' SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

S42-16 EL.B WOD W/ 9’ SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

S42-16 EL.B WOB W/ 9’ SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 750.58 S.F. 178.89S.F.| 2383 %
LEFT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 80.00 S.F. 7.65 %
RIGHT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 35.33SF. 3.38 %
REAR 742.50 S.F. 201.61SF.| 2715 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3585.14 S.F.| 49583SF.| 1383 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 333.07 SM. 46.06 SM.| 1383 %

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 750.58 S.F. 17889 S.F.| 2383 % FRONT 750.58 S.F. 17889 S.F.| 2383 %
LEFT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 80.00 S.F. 7.65 % LEFT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 80.00 S.F. 7.65 %
RIGHT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 35.33SF. 3.38 % RIGHT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 35.33SF. 3.38 %
REAR 877.50 S.F.| 226.06 S.F.| 2576 % REAR 975.94 SF.| 280.33S.F.| 2872 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3720.14 S.F.| 52028 S.F.| 1399 % TOTAL SQ. FT. 3818.58 SF.| 574.55SF.| 15.05 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 345.61S.M. 48.34SM.| 1399 % TOTAL SQ. M. 354.75 SM. 53.38SM.| 15.05 %

UNINSULATED OPENINGS (per 0BC. $8-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENINGS (per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENINGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

$42-16 EL.C W/ 9" SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

$42-16 EL.C WOD W/ 9" SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

$42-16 EL.C WOB W/ 9" SECOND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F)] OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 753.50 S.F.|  171.06 SF.| 2270 %
LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 769 %
RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 49.33 S.F. 476 7%
REAR 742.50 SF. 201.61SF.| 2715 %
* QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3568.22 S.F.| 501.67SF.| 1406 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 331.50 S.M. 46.61SM.| 14.06 %

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F)] OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F)] OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 75350 SF.|  171.06 SF.| 2270 % FRONT 75350 S.F.|  171.06 SF.| 2270 %
LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 7.69 % LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 7.69 %
RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 49.33 S.F. 476 7% RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 49.33 S.F. 476 7%
REAR 877.50S.F.| 22606 SF.| 2576 % REAR 975.94 SF.| 280.33SF.| 2872 %
* QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 370322 SF.| 526.12SF.| 1421 % TOTAL SQ. FT. 3801.66 S.F.| 580.39SF.| 1527 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 344.04 SM. 48.88SM.| 1421 7% TOTAL SQ. M. 353.18 SM. 53.92SM.| 1527 %

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16'C’ W/9" 2ND & REAR UPG

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

542-16'C' WOD W/9" 2ND & REAR UPG

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

542-16'C' WOB W/9" 2ND & REAR UPG

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 73550 S.F.| 17106 S.F.| 23.26 %
LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 7.69 %
RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 66.00 S.F. 6.37 %
REAR 742.50 S.F. 202.61S.F.| 2729 %
* QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3550.22 S.F.| 519.34SF.| 14863 7%
TOTAL SQ. M. 329.82 S.M. 48.25SM.| 1463 Z

ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION ALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 73550 S.F.| 17106 S.F.| 23.26 % FRONT 73550 S.F.| 17106 S.F.| 23.26 %
LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 7.69 % LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 7.69 %
RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 66.00 S.F. 6.37 % RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 66.00 S.F. 6.37 %
REAR 877.50S.F.| 227.06S.F.| 2588 % REAR 97594 SFF.| 281.33SF.| 2883 %
* QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * QPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3685.22 SF.| 54379SF.| 1476 % TOTAL SQ. FT. 3783.66 SF.| 598.06 SF.| 1581 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 342.37 SM. 50.52SM.| 1476 % TOTAL SQ. M. 351.51SM. 55.56SM.| 1581 %
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UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,31.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. $B-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16 ELA WOB W/9" BSMT+8 2ND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

S42-16 ELA WOB W/ 9" BSMT+2ND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION WALL AREA"S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 730.00 S.F. 160.98 S.F.| 2205 % FRONT 763.75 S.F. 160.98 S.F.| 21.08 %
LEFT SIDE 991.94 SF. 80.00 S.F. 8.07 % LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 80.00 S.F. 772 %
RIGHT SIDE 991.94 SF. 35.33 S.F. 3.56 % RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 35.33 S.F. 341 7%
REAR 992.81SF.| 280.33S.F.| 2824 7% REAR 1026.56 S.F.|  280.33S.F.| 27.31 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0S.F. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0S.F.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3706.69S.F.| 556.64S.F.| 15.02 % TOTAL SQ. FT. 3862.53 S.F.| 556.64SF.| 1441 7%
TOTAL SQ. M. 344.36 S.M. S1.71SM.|  15.02 % TOTAL SQ. M. 358.84 SM. S1.71SM.| 1441 %

It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the Town of
BRADFORD / WEST GWILLIMBURY.
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16023
drawing no.
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UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. $B-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16 ELB WOB W/9' BSMT+8' 2ND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

S42-16 EL.B WOB W/ 9" BSMT+2ND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 716.83 S.F. 17889 S.F.| 2496 % FRONT 750.58 S.F. 17889 S.F.| 2383 %
LEFT SIDE 1000.86 S.F. 80.00 S.F. 7.99 % LEFT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 80.00 S.F. 7.65 %
RIGHT SIDE 1000.86 S.F. 35.33 S.F. 353 % RIGHT SIDE 1046.03 S.F. 35.353 S.F. 3.38 %
REAR 992.81S.F.| 280.33SF.| 2824 % REAR 1026.56 S.F.|  280.33S.F.| 27.31 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 S.F. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 371136 SF.| 57455S.F.| 1548 7% TOTAL SQ. FT. 3869.20 S.F.| 574.55SF.| 1485 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 344.79 S.M. 53.38SM.| 1548 % TOTAL SQ. M. 359.46 SM. 53.38SM.| 1485 %

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. $B-12,3.1.1(7))

$42-16 EL.C WOB W/9" BSMT+8’ 2ND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

$42-16 EL.C WOB W/ 9' BSMT+2ND

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F) OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F) OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 71975 SF.|  171.06 SF.| 2377 % FRONT 753.50 S.F.|  171.06 SF.| 2270 %
LEFT SIDE 991.94 SF. 79.67 S.F. 8.03 % LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 7.69 %
RIGHT SIDE 991.94 SF. 49.33 S.F. 497 7% RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 49.33 S.F. 476 7%
REAR 992.81SF.| 280.33S.F.| 2824 % REAR 1026.56 S.F.| 280.33SF.| 27.31 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3696.44 SF.| 580.39SF.| 1570 % TOTAL SQ. FT. 3852.28 SF.| 580.39SF.| 15.07 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 343.41SM. 53.92SM.| 1570 % TOTAL SQ. M. 357.89 SM. 53.92SM.| 15.07 Z

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. SB-12,3.1.1(7))

UNINSULATED OPENI

NGS (Per 0BC. $B-12,3.1.1(7))

S42-16 EL.C WOB W/9" BSMT+8' 2ND
& REAR UPG

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — 0BC SB12

S42-16 EL.C WOB W/ 9' BSMT+2ND
& REAR UPG

ENERGY EFFICIENCY — OBC SB12

ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE ELEVATION WALL AREA S.F| OPENING S.F. | PERCENTAGE
FRONT 719.75 S.F. 171.06 S.F.| 2377 % FRONT 735.50 S.F. 171.06 S.F.| 23.26 %
LEFT SIDE 991.94 SF. 79.67 S.F. 8.03 % LEFT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 79.67 S.F. 7.69 %
RIGHT SIDE 991.94 SF. 66.00 S.F. 6.65 % RIGHT SIDE 1036.11S.F. 66.00 S.F. 6.37 %
REAR 992.81S.F.| 281.33SF.| 2834 7% REAR 1026.56 S.F.| 281.33S.F.| 2741 %
* OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER * OPENINGS OMITTED AS PER
SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF. SB-12 3.1.1.9(4) MAX 19.9 SF. 0SF.

REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION REFER TO ELEVATION FOR LOCATION

TOTAL SQ. FT. 3696.44 S.F.| 598.06 SF.| 16.18 % TOTAL SQ. FT. 3834.28 SF.| 598.06 SF.| 15.60 %
TOTAL SQ. M. 343.41SM. 5556 SM.| 16.18 % TOTAL SQ. M. 356.21S.M. 55.56 SM.| 15,60 %
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